

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
Case No. 11-1227

JOSEPH CASIAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WAL-MART STORES INC.; WAL-MART STORES EAST L.P.;
and TROY ESTILL,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from: U.S. District Court for the Western District of Michigan
(Hon. Robert J. Jonker, U.S. District Judge)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Scott Michelman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
1101 Pacific Ave., Suite 333
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
(831) 471-9000
smichelman@aclu.org

Daniel W. Grow
TARGOWSKI & GROW, PLLC
141 E. Michigan Ave., Suite 201
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
(269) 519-8222
dan@targowskigrow.com

Daniel S. Korobkin
Michael J. Steinberg
Kary L. Moss
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6800
dkorobkin@aclumich.org
msteinberg@aclumich.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Joseph Casias

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. DEFENDANTS’ ATTEMPT TO JUSTIFY FEDERAL JURISDICTION FAILS BECAUSE DEFENDANTS CITE NO MICHIGAN AUTHORITY SUPPORTING THE DISTRICT COURT’S NOVEL INTERPRETATION OF MICHIGAN LAW... 3

A. Defendants Offer No Michigan Authority Supporting The District Court’s Novel Interpretation Of Michigan Law. 4

B. Defendants’ Proposed Conflation Of Tortious-Interference And Wrongful Discharge Claims Would Result In An Interpretation of Michigan Law Even More Novel Than The District Court’s. 9

II. DEFENDANTS’ STATUTORY INTERPRETATION PARROTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS, FOCUSES ON IRRELEVANT DISTINCTIONS AND APPLICATIONS, AND SUBSTITUTES EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE FOR TEXT. 13

III. DEFENDANTS’ VARIOUS ALTERNATIVE ARGUMENTS FOR AFFIRMANCE ARE MERITLESS. 17

A. The MMMA Does Not Positively Conflict With The CSA, Nor Pose An Obstacle To Its Enforcement. 17

1. The CSA does not positively conflict with the MMMA. 19

2. Obstacle preemption is unavailable under the CSA, and in any event the MMMA poses no obstacle because CSA enforcement is no more difficult whether state-law-compliant medical marihuana users can be fired or not. ... 19

B. The ADA Preempts Only Laws Providing Less Protection To Individuals With Disabilities, And The MMMA Does Not Obstruct ADA Enforcement. 24

C. The MMMA Does Not Violate The Single-Object Rule. 27

D. Defendants’ Vagueness Claim Is Meritless. 29

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 32

SUPPLEMENTAL DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Alexander v. Electronic Data Systems Corp., 13 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 7, 9
Alexander v. Electronic Data Systems Corp., 870 F. Supp. 749 (E.D. Mich. 1994)
 7
Butler v. Cooper Standard Auto., Inc., 376 F. App’x 487 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 9
Coyne v. Am. Tobacco Co., 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 4, 5, 12
Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000) 20, 22
Danfelt v. Bd. of County Comm’rs, 998 F. Supp. 606 (D. Md. 1998)..... 27
Doe v. Staples, 706 F.2d 985 (6th Cir. 1983) 29
Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald, 546 U.S. 470 (2006)..... 20
Fletcher v. Advo Systems, Inc., 616 F. Supp. 1511 (E.D. Mich. 1985) 7
Freeman v. Unisys Corp., 870 F. Supp. 169 (E.D. Mich. 1994)..... 8, 9
Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006) 18, 23
Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005) 23, 24
Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 29, 30
Hubbard v. SoBreck, LLC, 554 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 27
Jerome-Duncan, Inc. v. Auto-By-Tel, L.L.C., 176 F.3d 904 (6th Cir. 1999) 4, 5
Lentz v. City of Cleveland, 410 F. Supp. 2d 673 (N.D. Ohio 2006)..... 27
Moellers N. Am., Inc. v. MSK Coverttech, Inc., 912 F. Supp. 269 (W.D. Mich.
 1995)..... 11
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 23
R.R. Comm’n v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941) 8
Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 18
S. Blasting Servs., Inc. v. Wilkes County, 288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002) 20
Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 464 U.S. 238 (1984)..... 19
Smetts v. Whiteford Sys., Inc., 1990 WL 299250 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 11, 1990)..... 10
Thompson v. City of Lansing, 410 F. App’x 922 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 8
United States v. Cannabis Cultivators Club, 5 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (N.D. Cal. 1998)
 18
United States v. Hicks, 722 F. Supp. 2d 829 (E.D. Mich. 2010)..... 21
United States v. Mich. Dep’t of Cmty. Health, 2011 WL 2182418 (W.D. Mich.
 June 3, 2011)..... 16
Walker v. Felmont Oil Corp., 240 F.2d 912 (6th Cir. 1957)..... 8, 11
Wood v. County of Alameda, 875 F. Supp. 659 (N.D. Cal. 1995)..... 27
Yanakeff v. Signature XV, 822 F. Supp. 1264 (E.D. Mich. 1993)..... 8, 9

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2422(b)..... 23
 18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1) 23
 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)..... 18
 21 U.S.C. § 844(a)..... 18
 21 U.S.C. § 903 18, 19
 41 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)(A)..... 16
 41 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)(D)(ii) 16
 41 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)(F)..... 16
 41 U.S.C. § 702(a)(1)(A)..... 16
 41 U.S.C. § 702(a)(1)(D)(ii) 16
 41 U.S.C. § 702(a)(1)(F)..... 16
 41 U.S.C. § 706 16
 42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)-(4) 26
 42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A) 24
 42 U.S.C. § 12113(b)..... 27
 42 U.S.C. § 12201(b)..... 25, 27
 42 U.S.C. § 12210(d)(1) 26

State Cases

Ace Tex Corp. v. City of Detroit, 463 N.W.2d 166 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990)..... 28, 29
Allen v. Morris Bldg. Co., 103 N.W.2d 491 (Mich. 1960) 5
Att’y Gen. v. Ankersen, 385 N.W.2d 658 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986)..... 3, 5
Bush v. Hayes, 282 N.W. 239 (Mich. 1938)..... 5
City of Ann Arbor v. Nat’l Ctr. for Mfg. Sciences., 514 N.W.2d 224 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994) 28
City of Garden Grove v. Super. Ct., 68 Cal. Rptr. 3d 656 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) 18, 21
Covell v. Spengler, 366 N.W.2d 76 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985) 10, 11
Derderian v. Genesys Health Care Sys., 689 N.W.2d 145 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004) 11, 12
Elezovic v. Bennett, 731 N.W.2d 452 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007)..... 5
Emerald Steel Fabricators, Inc. v. Bureau of Labor & Industries, 230 P.3d 518 (Or. 2010) 21, 22
H.J. Tucker & Assocs. v. Allied Chucker & Eng’g Co., 595 N.W.2d 176 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999) 29

Health Care Ass’n Workers Comp. Fund v. Bureau of Worker’s Comp., 694 N.W.2d 761 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005)..... 28

Hildebrand v. Revco Discount Drug Centers, 357 N.W.2d 778 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984)..... 27, 28, 29

Krohn v. Sedgwick James of Mich., Inc., 624 N.W.2d 212 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001) 8

McNeil v. Charlevoix County, 772 N.W.2d 18 (Mich. 2009) 11

Omaha Healthcare Ctr. v. Johnson, 246 S.W.3d 278 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008)..... 14

People v. Redden, 2010 WL 3611716 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 14, 2010) 17

People v. Sharif, 274 N.W.2d 17 (Mich. 1978)..... 29

Pohutski v. City of Allen Park, 641 N.W.2d 219 (Mich. 2002) 28, 29

Reed v. Mich. Metro Girl Scout Council, 506 N.W.2d 231 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993) 10, 11, 12

Rockwell v. Hillcrest Country Club, 181 N.W.2d 290 (Mich. Ct. App. 1970)..... 6

Roe v. Teletech Customer Care Mgmt., 2011 WL 2278472 (Wash. June 9, 2011) 13

Urbanski v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 2000 WL 33421411 (Mich. Ct. App. May 2, 2000)..... 6, 7

Wayne County Bd. of Comm’rs v. Wayne County Airport Auth., 658 N.W.2d 804 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002) 29

Welch Foods, Inc. v. Att’y Gen., 540 N.W.2d 693 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995)..... 16

Wilke v. Adkins, 2007 WL 1828788, at (Mich. Ct. App. June 26, 2007) 6

Willis v. Winters, 2011 WL 1886286 (Or. May 19, 2011)..... 22

Wines v. Crosby & Co., 135 N.W. 96 (Mich. 1912)..... 5

State Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-90a(a)..... 23

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302A..... 23

M.C.L. 333.26422(a) 27

M.C.L. 333.26423(a)(1)..... 25

M.C.L. 333.26423(h)..... 24, 25

M.C.L. 333.26423(l)..... 26

M.C.L. 333.26424(a) 14, 25

M.C.L. 333.26424(f) 17

M.C.L. 333.26426(a) 26

M.C.L. 333.26426(g)..... 15

M.C.L. 333.26426(h)..... 17

M.C.L. 333.26427(c)(2)..... 16, 27

Mich. Const. art IV, § 24	27
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-31-27.1	23
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.06(a)(2)	23
Wis. Stat. § 948.075	23
